changes in accounting treatment due to the adoption of the new revenue standard:

•

We recorded a net increase to opening retained earnings of $0.5 million as of January 1, 2018 due to the cumulative
impact of adopting ASC 606, with the impact primarily related to our capitalization of certain setup costs, inclusive of
income tax effects. The details of the significant changes and quantitative impact of the changes for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2018 are disclosed below.

•
The Company previously recognized setup costs related to new customers as selling, general and administrative
expense when they were incurred. Under ASC 606, the Company capitalizes certain setup costs as costs to fulfill a
contract and amortizes them consistently with the pattern of transfer of the good or service to which the asset relates.

•The following tables summarize the impacts of ASC 606 adoption on the Company’s consolidated financial statements
for the periods ended June 30, 2018 (in thousands, except per share data).

As
Reported
June 30,
2018

Adjustments

As
Adjusted
Without
Adoption
of ASC
606

Condensed consolidated balance sheet
Assets:
   Other non-current assets $ 2,047 $ (628 ) $ 1,419
Liabilities:
   Deferred income taxes 12,236 (167 ) 12,069
Stockholders' equity:
   Retained earnings 123,094 (461 ) 122,633

As
Reported
Three

Adjustments As
Adjusted
Without

Edgar Filing: INNERWORKINGS INC - Form 10-Q

16

Months
Ended
June 30,
2018

Adoption
of ASC
606

Condensed consolidated statement of operations
Operating expenses:
   Selling, general and administrative expenses $59,002 $ 5 $ 59,007
Income from operations 2,355 (5 ) 2,350
Income before income taxes 304 (5 ) 299
Income tax expense 603 (1 ) 602
Net loss (299 ) (4 ) (303 )
Basic loss per share $(0.01 ) $ — $ (0.01 )
Diluted loss per share $(0.01 ) $ — $ (0.01 )

10

Edgar Filing: INNERWORKINGS INC - Form 10-Q

17

InnerWorkings, Inc. and subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

As
Reported
Six
Months
Ended
June 30,
2018

Adjustments

As
Adjusted
Without
ASU
Adoption
of ASC
606

Condensed consolidated statement of operations
Operating expenses:
   Selling, general and administrative expenses $120,169 $ (21 ) $120,148
Income from operations 3,596 21 3,617
Loss before income taxes (807 ) 21 (786 )
Income tax expense 1,176 5 1,181
Net loss (1,983 ) 16 (1,967 )
Basic loss per share $(0.04 ) $ — $(0.04 )
Diluted loss per share $(0.04 ) $ — $(0.04 )

The adoption of ASC 606 had no impact on the Company’s cash flow from operations and resulted in offsetting shifts
in cash flows throughout net (loss) income and various changes in working capital balances.

Nature of Goods and Services

The Company primarily generates revenues from the procurement of marketing materials for customers. Service
revenue including creative, design, installation, warehousing and other services has not been material to the
Company’s overall revenue to date.

Products and services may be sold separately or in bundled packages. For bundled packages, the Company accounts